

GAHC030000932024



**THE GAUHATI HIGH COURT**  
**(HIGH COURT OF ASSAM, NAGALAND, MIZORAM AND ARUNACHAL PRADESH)**

**Case No. : I.A.(Civil)/30/2024**

The State of Mizoram and 3 Ors.  
Represented by the Chief Secretary to the Government of Mizoram, Aizawl      2:  
The Secretary to the Govt. of Mizoram  
Forest Department  
Aizawl

3: The P.C.C.F  
Forest Department  
Govt. of Mizoram  
Aizawl

4: The Divisional Forest Officer  
Darlawn Forest Division  
Forest Department  
Govt. of Mizora

VERSUS

Sh. Lalmangaihzuala and Anr.  
S/o Manghlira, R/o Chaltlang Veng, Aizawl 2: Sh. Lalrodawngliana  
S/o Manghlira  
R/o Chaltlang Veng  
Aizawl

**Advocate for the Petitioner** : Addl. AG/GA, Mizoram

**Advocate for the Respondent :**

Linked Case : RFA/5/2024

The State of Mizoram and 3 Ors.  
Represented by the Chief Secretary to the Govt. of Mizoram  
Aizawl

2: The Secretary to the Govt. of Mizoram  
Forest Department  
Aizawl

3: The P.C.C.F.  
Forest Department  
Government of Mizoram  
Aizawl

4: The Divisional Forest Officer  
Darlawn Forest Division  
Forest Department  
Government of Mizoram  
VERSUS

Sh. Lalmangaihzualla and Anr.  
S/o Manghlira  
R/o Chaltlang Veng  
Aizawl

2: Sh. Lalrodawngliana  
S/o Manghlira  
R/o Chaltlang  
Aizawl

Advocate for the Petitioner : Addl. AG/GA  
Mizoram  
Advocate for the Respondent :

**BEFORE  
HONOURABLE MR. JUSTICE MRIDUL KUMAR KALITA  
ORDER**

**Date : 23.04.2024**

Heard Ms. H. Lalmalsawmi, learned Government Advocate for the State of Mizoram, who submits that in view of the Office Note dated 07.03.2024, wherein

it has been mentioned that notices issued upon the respondent Nos.1 & 2 have returned back with an endorsement "Insufficient Address", the applicant may be allowed to take fresh steps by procuring the proper address of the respondent Nos. 1 & 2.

The learned Government Advocate also prays for allowing the applicant to take steps for issuance of notice through Dasti Mode.

The prayer is allowed.

The applicant shall take steps by usual mode as well as Dasti Mode for service of notice on both the respondents.

The learned Government Advocate prays for allowing her to take a copy of memo of appeal which was annexed along with notices sent to the respondent Nos. 1 & 2 and which has returned due to insufficient address.

The prayer is allowed.

The Registry shall allow the learned Government Advocate to take the copy of memo of appeal.

List this matter after four weeks.

**JUDGE**

**Comparing Assistant**