

GAHC030000942024



THE GAUHATI HIGH COURT
(HIGH COURT OF ASSAM, NAGALAND, MIZORAM AND ARUNACHAL PRADESH)

Case No. : RFA/5/2024

The State of Mizoram and 3 Ors.
Represented by the Chief Secretary to the Govt. of Mizoram, Aizawl 2: The
Secretary to the Govt. of Mizoram
Forest Department
Aizawl

3: The P.C.C.F.
Forest Department
Government of Mizoram
Aizawl

4: The Divisional Forest Officer
Darlawn Forest Division
Forest Department
Government of Mizora

VERSUS

Sh. Lalmangaihzuala and Anr.
S/o Manghlira, R/o Chaltlang Veng, Aizawl 2: Sh. Lalrodawngliana
S/o Manghlira
R/o Chaltlang
Aizawl

Advocate for the Petitioner : Addl. AG/GA, Mizoram

Advocate for the Respondent : Mr A.R. Malhotra for R1-R2

ORDER
B E F O R E
HON'BLE MR. JUSTICE MICHAEL ZOTHANKHUMA

20.11.2024

Heard Mrs. H. Lalmalsawmi, learned Government Advocate for the appellants, who submits that the impugned Judgment and Order dated 31.03.2022 passed by the Court of Senior Civil Judge-I, Aizawl in Civil Suit No. 95/2011, by which the decree has been issued that the registration of teak trees and issuance of felling permit for the same within the land covered by the respondents LSCs, should be done.

Admit the appeal.

Call for the LCR.

Issue notice returnable in three weeks.

Mr. C. Tlanthinghlina, learned counsel accepts notice on behalf of all the respondents.

List the matter after three weeks.

In the interim, the impugned Judgment and Order/Decree dated 31.03.2022 shall remain stayed pending disposal of the case.

JUDGE

Comparing Assistant