

GAHC030000942024



THE GAUHATI HIGH COURT
(HIGH COURT OF ASSAM, NAGALAND, MIZORAM AND ARUNACHAL PRADESH)

Case No. : RFA/5/2024

The State of Mizoram and 3 Ors.
Represented by the Chief Secretary to the Govt. of Mizoram, Aizawl 2: The
Secretary to the Govt. of Mizoram
Forest Department
Aizawl

3: The P.C.C.F.
Forest Department
Government of Mizoram
Aizawl

4: The Divisional Forest Officer
Darlawn Forest Division
Forest Department
Government of Mizora

VERSUS

Sh. Lalmangaihzuala and Anr.
S/o Manghlira, R/o Chaltlang Veng, Aizawl 2: Sh. Lalrodawngliana
S/o Manghlira
R/o Chaltlang
Aizawl

Advocate for the Petitioner : Addl. AG/GA, Mizoram

Advocate for the Respondent : Mr A.R. Malhotra for R1-R2

**ORDER
B E F O R E
HON'BLE MR. JUSTICE NELSON SAILO**

23.01.2025

Parties are represented by their respective counsels. It is submitted that the LCR has not been received. Office to sent a reminder to the Court concerned to. Send the LCR forthwith.

Mr. C. Tlanthianghlina, learned counsel for the respondents submits that the delay in filing the appeal was to be condoned subject to the State depositing the sum of Rs. 15,000/- within a period of 15 days from the date of the Order. However, the amount was deposited after the stipulated time. He therefore prays that the said issue may be kept open.

Considering the above submissions, list the matter again **after two (2) weeks**. Issue raised by the learned counsel for the respondent will be considered at the appropriate time. Learned Addl. AG, Mr. Samuel Vanlalhriata Chhangte to furnish a copy of the appeal memo during the course of the day.

JUDGE

Comparing Assistant